
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 28 April 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Derek Beer, Emma Parker and David Morgan 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk or David Northover 
01305 224174, david.northover@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 

the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 

public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Item  Pages 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 

as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

 

Public Document Pack



 

in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 

notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR MCDONALDS, 

WEYMOUTH 

 

7 - 76 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

McDonalds in Weymouth. The application has been out to public 
consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing 

Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 4



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

28 April 2022 

New Premises Licence Application for 
McDonalds, Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services  

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr P Barrow and Cllr D Gray 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Roy Keepax 

Title: Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel: 01258 484031 

Email: roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

McDonalds in Weymouth. The ap
[...]
 regimes 

involve consideration of different (albeit related) matters. Licensing 
committees are not bound by decisions made by a planning committee, 
and vice versa. 
 

Where businesses have indicated, when applying for a licence under the 
Act, that they have also applied for planning permission or that they 
intend to do so, licensing committees and officers will consider 

discussion with their planning counterparts prior to determination with the 
aim of agreeing mutually acceptable operating hours and scheme 

designs. 
 

Where relevant representations are received, any decision on a 

licence application will not consider whether any decision to grant 

or refuse planning permission or building consent was lawful and 

correct. It will take into account what the impact of granting the 

application will be on the four licensing objectives. 

  

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


2. Details of the Application  

2.1 McDonalds have applied for a premises licence at McDonalds, 2 

Souterway, Weymouth. 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application form is: -  

“Restaurant selling food and non-alcoholic drinks for consumption on 

and off the premises”   

2.3 The full application and the operating schedule, as received, are attached 

at Appendix 1. The site location can be viewed at Appendix 3 this has 

been taken from the council’s Dorset Explorer page, showing the 

proximity of nearby residential properties. The plan of the premises, as 

received, are at Appendix 2. 

2.4 The application is to permit: -  

Late-night refreshment (Indoors) 

Everyday                 23:00 – 05:00 

 

3. Representations from Responsible Authorities 

3.1. Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 contains the list of Responsible 

Authorities who must be consulted on each premises application. Dorset 

Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the 

Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council 

Planning Department, Dorset Council Children’s Services and Dorset 

Council Health and Safety Team have all been consulted and offered no 

representations or comments on this application. 

 

  

Page 9



4. Representations from Other Persons 

4.1. 21 representations have been received from members of the public and 2 

representations from local ward members. All the representations are 

expressing objections to the application, and these are included, in full, at 

Appendix 4. Most of the representations received made comment on the 

need for this kind of store in the area for the times requested, anti-social 

behaviour linked to the sale of late-night refreshments, litter and noise 

that would emanate from patrons in their vehicles. The concerns of need

 or increased traffic would have been concerns for the planning process 

which would have been taken into consideration during the planning 

application for the premises which the planning authority granted. The 

matters concerning anti-social behaviour and litter must be taken into 

consideration under the procedures as set out in the Licensing Act 2003.  

4.2. The Guidance sets out at 8.13 the role of “other persons”: - 

“As well as responsible authorities, any oth
[...]
 hang out in the early hours. We already have to put up with 
motor bikes and boy racers speeding up and down Mercery Road and at The Park and Ride site late into the night. I 
dread to think how much litter will be strewn in and around the area too. 
 
There will also be the added cooking fumes coming from the extraction system blowing westerly towards the 
residential properties. 
 
I hope the Council sees sense and refuses this application for extended hours. 
 
Regards 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for McDonalds, Weymouth
	Appendix 1- Mcdonalds - Application and Operating Schedule
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 - Site Location
	Appendix 4 - Representations from Other Persons_Redacted
	Rep 1 050322_Redacted
	Rep 2 050322_Redacted
	Rep 3 070322_Redacted
	Rep 3.1 070322 - repsonse to LA_Redacted
	Rep 4 080322_Redacted
	Rep 5 - 080322_Redacted
	Rep 5 080322 - Confirming acknowledgment_Redacted
	Rep 6 100322_Redacted
	Rep 7 150322_Redacted
	Rep 8 160322_Redacted
	Rep 9 240322_Redacted
	Rep 10 250322_Redacted
	Rep 11 250322_Redacted
	Rep 12 260322_Redacted
	Rep 13 270322_Redacted
	Rep 14 270322_Redacted
	Rep 15 280322_Redacted
	Rep 16 280322_Redacted
	Rep 17 280322_Redacted
	Rep 18 280322_Redacted
	Rep 19 280322_Redacted
	Rep 21 290322_Redacted
	Rep 22 290322_Redacted
	Rep 23 290322_Redacted





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 28 APRIL 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Emma Parker and David Morgan 

 
Apologies: -   

 
Also present: Cllr David Gray  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Roy Keepax, Lara Altree and 

David Northover 

  
 

169.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Morgan 

 
Decision: that Cllr Emma Parker be appointed as Chairman for the duration 

of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman drew the attention of the meeting to the Statement for the 

Procedure of the Meeting. 
 

170.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 

 
171.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

172.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items.  

 
173.   New Premises Licence Application for McDonalds, Weymouth 

 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the application for a premises licence 
at McDonalds, 2 Souterway, Weymouth so as to permit late-night refreshment 

(Indoors), every day between 23:00 – 05:00. 
 

There were no questions from the Sub-Committee, the applicant or the 
objectors at this stage. 
 

The Applicant’s Solicitor then presented the case for the application of a new 
licence, giving details of the proposal for the business, how it would be 



2 

operated and managed  and what mitigation there was to address concerns 
and issues raised - these being unnecessary noise, littering and anti-social 
behaviour. He confirmed that as with the other McDonalds’s franchises in 

Weymouth, there were no courier deliveries between the hours this 
application covered. He drew the Sub-Committee’s attention to the 

Supplement circulated prior to the meeting relating to the Planning Decision 
Notice - WP/19/00778/FUL – for the restaurant and its site plan. 
 

As the outlet would be on a franchise basis – with agreement for 20 years - it 
was in the franchisee’s interest to ensure that it went well and those matters 

of concern did not arise. A need for such an all-night opening had been 
identified, given the many jobs locally which were now 24 hours, and so as to 
able to cater for those that worked shifts, unsociable hours or were in need of 

a meal. 
 

The business would add another 100 jobs to the 300 already employed by the 
franchisee locally. The lengths the company went to in tackling litter at all the 
McDonald’s restaurants run in Weymouth was emphasised. There would be 

ample bins available for litter and staff at the franchisees’ restaurants 
periodically partook in litter picks in the vicinity of the restaurants, which would 

be the case with this new premises. 
 
Should issues arise around the type of concerns raised – with car 

performance being demonstrated within the curtilage of the site - the duty 
manager would be expected to deal with it initially, if they felt comfortable to 

do so – but call the police, if necessary. There would be 4-5 staff employed at 
the restaurant overnight to cater for customers. The site would also be well lit, 
with cctv in operation. However, the configuration of the site and its security 

meant that there would be little opportunity for such activities to take place. 
 

Moreover, to tackle noise, the new restaurant would have an area specifically 
for delivery drivers, to avoid them sitting outside with engines running. 
 

Dorset Police and Environmental Health had not objected to the licence. 
 

The Sub-Committee and representees were provided with the opportunity to 
ask questions of the applicant, these being about noise, littering and anti-
social behaviour. The Licensing Team Leader did not have any questions for 

the Applicant. 
 

Members of the public, who had made representations objecting to the 
application, each were given the opportunity to make their case. The objectors 
had concerns of littering, noise disturbance from cars and courier riders on 

mopeds, and anti-social behaviour. One of the Ward members for Radipole, 
Cllr David Gray, concern related to the potential for littering to occur. 

 
The Sub-Committee were provided with the opportunity to ask questions of 
the objectors. 

 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case prior to the Sub-

Committee retiring to make their decision. 



3 

 
Dorset Council’s Senior Lawyer confirmed all relevant points had been 
addressed and that there was a right of appeal from all parties. The meeting 

was also reminded that, whatever was agreed, it was easy, and free, for 
anyone to bring a review of the licence should there be problems at the site, 

or any other licensed site. 
 
Exempt Business 

Decision: That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 

The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. 
 
Decision 

To GRANT a Premises Licence with the conditions consistent with the 
Operating Schedule as set out below, to permit the following:  

 

 Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) - 23:00 to 05:00 daily - 

at McDonalds, 2 Souterway, Weymouth. 
 

 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.30 am 

 

 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


